under Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, 
regarding fraud committed by an employee of the Company, we hereby provide the following clarification: 

As previously disclosed, the total quantified amount involved in the said fraud was Rs. 1,98,11,486/- 
(Rupees One Crore Ninety-Eight Lakh Eleven Thousand Four Hundred Eighty-Six Only) (“Claim amount”), 
which was covered under the Company’s fidelity / crime insurance policy issued by IFFCO-Tokio General 
Insurance Co. Ltd. The Claim amount has been assessed in full by the insurance company and determined 
that the loss is fully covered as per the terms of the policy. 

Against the Claim amount, the Company had earlier made recovery of Rs. 22,74,893/- (Twenty-Two Lakh 
Seventy-Four Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety-Three only) from the accused employee and Rs. 
1,01,82,444/- (Rupees One Crore One Lakh Eighty-Two Thousand Four Hundred Forty-Four Only) was 
received from the Insurance company as a partial settlement of the Claim amount.  

The remaining Claim amount of Rs. 68,18,221/- (Sixty-Eight Lakh Eighteen Thousand Two Hundred 
Twenty-one) represented by the gold recovery is presently under judicial custody. The Company is taking 
necessary legal steps before the competent court for release of the said gold upon completion of the 
judicial process. 

In accordance with the terms and conditions of the insurance policy issued by IFFCO-Tokio General